

71845-2

71845-2

No. 71845-2

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JULIE ANN THOMAS, a single woman,

Appellant,

v.

J.R. LeVASSEUR and DONNA LOUISE LeVASSEUR,  
husband and wife, individually and the  
marital community composed thereof,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

John A Kesler III  
Washington State Bar No. 39380  
BEAN, GENTRY, WHEELER &  
PETERNELL, PLLC  
Attorneys for Respondents

910 Lakeridge Way SW  
Olympia, Washington 98502  
Telephone: (360) 357-2852  
Fax: (360) 786-6943  
Email: jkesler@bgwp.net

2011 SEP 24 PM 4:52  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

    A. Julie Thomas’ Original Complaint ..... 5

    B. The Objective, Documentary Evidence Supports Mr. and Mrs. LeVasseur ..... 5

    C. Julie Thomas’ Attempt to Change Her Story to Get What She Wants ..... 10

    D. Statement of the Procedure in the Trial Court ..... 12

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 14

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 17

    A. **The Court of Appeals should affirm the Trial Court’s ruling Granting the LeVasseurs’ Motion for Summary Judgment because there are no issues of material fact and summary judgment is warranted as a matter of law.**..... 17

        i. The only material fact is a fact the parties agree on—that the LeVasseurs were intentionally made buyers of the purchase and sale contract and properly took title..... 17

        ii. The Trial Court correctly declined to continue the LeVasseurs’ Motion for Summary Judgment. Further discovery would not change the outcome of the LeVasseurs’ Motion since the parties agree on the only material fact..... 24

    B. **The LeVasseurs are entitled to their attorneys’ fees, including on appeal.**..... 26

        i. CR 11..... 26

        ii. RCW 4.28.328 ..... 31

iii. Appeal.....	35
<b>C. The Court of Appeals should affirm the Trial Court’s ruling Denying Ms. Thomas’ Motion to Amend because the proposed amendments were/are futile and the Motion was untimely. ...</b>	<b>36</b>
i. Washington case law permits an Appellate Court to affirm a Trial Court’s denial of a Motion to Amend even though the Trial Court may not have stated a reason for the denial. ....	36
ii. Ms. Thomas’ proposed amendments were/are futile.....	39
iii. Ms. Thomas’ Motion to Amend was untimely.....	44
<b>D. The Court of Appeals as an alternative could affirm the Trial Court’s Summary Judgment Order and Decisions with respect to attorneys’ fees while simultaneously reversing the Trial Court’s Order denying Mr. Thomas’ request for leave to amend.....</b>	<b>47</b>
<b>V. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>48</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aba Sheikh v. Choe*, 156 Wn.2d 441, 447, 128 P.3d 574 (2006)..... 18

*Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass’n Bd. of Dirs. v. Blume Dev. Co.*,  
115 Wn.2d 506, 516, 799 P.2d 250 (1990)..... 19

*Berg v. Ting*, 125 Wn.2d 544, 886 P.2d 564 (1995)..... 42, 43

*Besel v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wisconsin*, 105 Wn.App. 463, 21 P.3d 293  
(Div. 3 2001)..... 35

*Biggs v. Vail*, 124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994) ..... 27, 28

*Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.*, 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)..... 27

*Building Industry Ass’n of Washington v. McCarthy*, 152 Wn.App. 720,  
743, 218 P.3d 196 (Div. 2 2009)..... 24, 25

*Butler v. Joy*, 116 Wn.App. 291, 299, 65 P.3d 671 (Div. 3 2003)..... 25

*Capitol Hill Methodist Church v. City of Seattle*, 52 Wn.2d 359, 364, 324  
P.2d 1113 (1958)..... 19

*Castro v. Barry*, 79 Cal. 443, 21 P. 946 (1889)..... 23

*Colwell v. Holy Family Hosp.*, 104 Wn.App. 606, 615, 15 P.3d (Div. 3  
2001) ..... 24

*CPL (Delaware) LLC v. Conley*, 110 Wn.App. 786, 790-91, 40 P.3d 679  
(Div. 2 2002)..... 19

*Doyle v. Planned Parenthood of Seattle-King Cnty.*, 31 Wn.App. 126,  
130-31, 639 P.2d 240 (Div. 1 1982) ..... 45

*Foman v. Davis*, 371 U.S. 178, 182, 83 S.Ct. 227, 230, 9 L.Ed.2d 222  
(1962)..... 44

*Fosbre v. State*, 70 Wn.2d 578, 424 P.2d 901 (1967)..... 38

*Granite Falls Library Capital Facility Area v. Taxpayers of Granite Falls  
Library Capital Facility Area*, 134 Wn.2d 825, 953 P.2d 1150 (1998) 35

<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 142, 937 P.2d 154, 943 P.2d 1358 (1997).....	39
<i>International Ass’n of Firefighters, Local 1789 v. Spokane Airports</i> , 146 Wn.2d 207, 223-24, 45 P.3d 186 (2002).....	19
<i>Kobza v. Tripp</i> , 105 Wn.App. 90, 95, 18 P.3d 621 (Div. 3 2001) .....	23
<i>Marshall v. AC &amp; S, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn.App. 181, 185, 782 P.2d 1107 (Div. 1 1989). .....	41
<i>McGuinness v. Hargiss</i> , 56 Wn. 162, 164, 105 P. 233 (1909) .....	23
<i>Morris v. McNicol</i> , 83 Wn.2d 491, 494, 519 P.2d 7 (1974) .....	19
<i>Mountain Park Homeowners Ass’n v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 341, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994).....	19
<i>Nakata v. Blue Bird, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.App. 267, 279, 191 P.3d 900 (Div. 3 2008) .....	39
<i>Northwest Animal Rights Network v. State</i> , 158 Wn.App. 237, 247, 242 P.3d 891 (Div. 1 2010).....	36
<i>Orwick v. Fox</i> , 65 Wn.App. 71, 89, 828 P.2d 12 (Div. 1 1992) .....	39
<i>Puget Sound Plywood, Inc. v. Mester</i> , 86 Wn.2d 135, 144, 542 P.2d 756 (1975).....	36
<i>Quality Rock Products, Inc. v. Thurston County</i> , 126 Wn.App. 250, 273, 108 P.3d 805 (Div. 2 2005).....	45
<i>Rafel Law Group PLLC v. Defoor</i> , 176 Wn.App. 210, 218, 308 P.3d 767 (Div. 1 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Richardson v. Taylor Land &amp; Livestock Co.</i> , 25 Wn.2d 518, 171 P.2d 703 (1946).....	41
<i>Richau v. Rayner</i> , 98 Wn.App. 190, 988 P.2d 1052 (Div. 3 1999) ....	33, 35
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn.App. 709, 730, 189 P.3d 168 (Div. 1 2008) .....	37, 39
<i>Servs v. Glasscar, Inc.</i> , 19 Wn.App. 736, 577 P.2d 980 (Div. 1 1978)....	45

<i>South Kitsap Family Worship Center v. Weir</i> , 135 Wn.App. 900, 146 P.3d 935 (Div. 2 2006).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Tagliani v. Colwell</i> , 10 Wn.App. 227, 233, 517 P.2d 207 (Div. 3 1973)	44, 47
<i>Tellevik v. Real Prop. Known as 31641 W. Rutherford St.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 68, 90, 838 P.2d 111, 845 P.2d 1325 (1992) .....	25
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Services</i> , 132 Wn.App. 290, 130 P.3d 908 (Div. 2 2006) (reversed by 159 Wn.2d 903, 154 P.3d 882 (2007)) .....	33, 34
<i>Walla v. Johnson</i> , 50 Wn.App. 879, fn.2, 751 P.2d 334 (Div. 1 1988)....	37
<i>Walsh v. Wescoatt</i> , 131 Wash. 314, 316-18, 230 P. 160 (1924).....	41
<i>Wilson v. Horsley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 500, 505, 974 P.2d 316 (1999) .....	37
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 437, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982) .....	19

***Statutes***

RCW 19.36.010 .....	34, 41
RCW 26.16.030 .....	34
RCW 4.28.328 .....	5, 13, 31, 34, 35, 36, 50
RCW 4.28.328(1)(c) .....	31
RCW 4.28.328(2) – (3).....	31
RCW 4.28.328(3).....	33, 36
RCW 64.04.010 .....	41
RCW 7.28.010 .....	23

***Rules***

CR 11 .....	5, 13, 14, 21, 26, 27, 28, 30, 35
-------------	-----------------------------------

CR 11(a).....	27
CR 56(c).....	19
CR 56(f).....	25, 26
RAP 18.1.....	35, 36, 50
RAP 18.12.....	48

**Secondary Sources**

14A Wash.Prac., Civil Procedure §37.21 (2d ed.).....	35
